ATEXATEX
ATEX
Additional Installation, Operating and
Maintenance Instructions
Explosion-protected three-phase asynchronous motors with
squirrel-cage rotor for low voltage
Ident-Nr.: 50229 01Version: 08.2017
Stamp

(in alphabetical or natural succession) always produce
clockwise rotation. However, if the machine is marked
„DL“ in the type designation, the motor is already swit-
ched to the lefthand drive.
The direction of rotation can be reversed by direct
switching on by reversing two mains conductors on the
terminal plate of the motor.
A change in direction of rotation is not
permissible in the case of design with return
stops or/and rotation-dependent fans.
For a machine with only one shaft end or two shaft
ends of different thickness, the direction of rotation of
the rotor, which an observer observes when looking at
the end face of the single or thicker end of the shaft, is
considered to be the rotational direction.
 For each motor the correct connection
diagram is attached. The connection must be
done accordingly. For the connection of
auxiliary circuits please see the additional
connection diagram, which is also attached.
Stamp
Stamp
131208.2017 50229 01 50229 0108.2017
Hints for screwed cable glands that are admitted for
explosion protection
The terminal boxes are designed as standard with
metric threaded holes according to EN 50262 or on
request with NPT-threaded holes according to ANSI
B1.20.1-1983. At delivery the holes are closed with
plugs or ATEX-certified cable glands. For connection
of the motor only use cable entries that are designed
according to directive 2014/34/EU (RL94/9/EC) and
have at least IP 55 type of protection.
For motors in type of protection flameproof enclosure “t”
(IP 6X necessary!) the cable entries and plugs must be
designed according to directive 2014/34/EU (RL94/9/EC)
(ATEX) and have at least IP 65 type of protection.
All unused cable entry points must be closed
with plugs according to the minimum type of
protection listed in directive 2014/34/EU
(RL94/9/EC) (ATEX). Existing plugs must be
checked accordingly and if necessary they
have to be changed.
The specification of thread type is given on the
equipment (name plate or terminal box). Alternatively
the instruction about cable entry thread, number and
position of cable entries can be given in the dimensional
drawing of the motor. For explosion protected VEM-
motors cable glands of the company Jacob are used, if
not ordered otherwise. The following specifications must
be observed for these special cable glands:
Thread Part-No. For cable diameter
[mm]
Width across flats
[mm]
Installation torque
[Nm]
M 12 x 1.5 50.612 M/EX 3...6 14 5
M 12 x 1.5 50.612 M1/EX 3...6.5 14 5
M 16 x 1.5 50.616 M/EX 5...9 17 5
M 20 x 1.5 50.620 M1/EX 6...12 22 7.5
M 20 x 1.5 50.620 M/EX 9...13 22 7.5
M 25 x 1.5 50.625 M/EX 11...16 27 10
M 32 x 1.5 50.632 M/EX 14...21 34 15
M 40 x 1.5 50.640 M/EX 19...27 43 20
M 50 x 1.5 50.650 M/EX 24...35 55 20
M 63 x 1.5 50.663 M/EX 32...42 65 20
M 63 x 1.5 50.663 M1/EX 40...48 65 20
M 75 x 1.5*) HAWKE International 54.5...65.3 95 20
M 80 x 1.5*) HAWKE International 67...73 106.4 20
M 90 x 1.5*) HAWKE International 67…77.6 115 20
M 100 x 1.5*) HAWKE International 75…91.6 127 20
*) Baseefa06ATEX0056X or IEC BAS 06.0013X.